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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of ERNUEE:

Registered Nurse License Number 564372 Y

& Vocational Nurse License Number 113176 e ;; g
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issued to CATHY LEAH JOHNSON,
fk.a CATHY LEAH STENNETT
PETITIONER for Exception

yomym

'ORDER GRANTING PETIT IONER’S REQUEST FOR EXCEPTION

A public meeting of the Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee of the Board, hereinafter

referred to as the Committee, was held on May 7, 2012, at 333 Guadalupe, Tower 3, Suite 460, Austin,

Texas, to consider the i’etition for Exception and supporting documents filed by CATHY LEAHJ OHNSON,
fk.a. CATHY LEAH STENNETT, hereinafter referred to as PETITIONER.

Board Members in attendance were: Kristin Benton, MSN, RN; Deborah Hughes Bell, CLU,
ChFC; and Kathy Leader-Horn, LVN. Staff present were: Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN,
Executive Director; James W. Johnston, General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, Director, Enforcement
Diyision; Earl E. Stearns, CFE, Supervising Investigator; Allison Hassinger, Legal Secretary; Diane Burell,

)

Mgﬁitorir;..g Invés;iéétibr; and Andrca éoﬁéaiez., .Legal .S'ecrétary.

After rlieviéw and due consideration of the filed Petition, the Committee voted to GRANT the
Petition for Exceptiog, subject to the following condition:

PET ITIONER SHALL submit a letter to the Board, from her employer, describing her chart
auditing position with the employer. The position SHALLNOT include duties other that chart auditing, and

the employer must indicate in the letter that PETITIONER SHALLNOT work more than twelve (12) hours

per month in this position.
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PETIT:ZIONER SHALL verify that the Board has received and accepted the employer’s
submission prior to becoming employed in the chart auditing position.

Upon verification of the successful completion of the above requirements, the PETITIONER
SHALL BE subject to the following conditions:

The Order previously issued to Petitioner on November 9, 201 0, remains in full force and
effect in its entirety v'('_rith the exception that Stipulations Number Eight (8) and Nine (9) of that Order are
modified as follows:

8) Fof the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order, PETITIONER SHALL be
directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse to be working on the
same unit as PETITIONER and immediately availableto provide assistance and intervention. PETITIONER

SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALLNOT

be self-employed of contract for services. The PETITIONER SHALLNOTbe employed by 2nurse registry,
temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency, with the sole exception of the

ﬂ)_/___/___iﬂ-——————————""/

ecific chart auditih osition described herein. Multiple employers are prohibited, with the sole

Should PEI112LSDS5E

exception of the specific chart auditing position described herein. Should PETITIONER’S

osition cease or change. tiple employvers will be

employment agency. hospice, or home health ag‘ ency. The supervision required by this stipulation does
not apply to the specific chart auditing position described herein. The supervision required by this stipulation
applies 10 all other empioyment engaged in by the Petitioner under this Order.

®) Fvov,_r the remainder of the probation period, PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a

i
Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or

3
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ward as PETITIONER, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and
intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the
same or similar practice setting to which the Petitioner is currently working. PETITIONER SHALL work
only regularly assi gneEi, identified and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed
or contract for serv1ces The PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary mirse
employment agency, hospu:e or home health agency, with the sole exception of the specific chart auditing
position described herein. Multiple employers are prohibited, with the sole exception of the specific

chart auditing position described herein. Should PETITIONER’S employment in the specific chart

aunditing position cease or change, multiple employers will be prohibited and the PETITIONER
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency. hospice, or
home health agency The supervision required by this stipulation does not apply to the specific chart
' auditmg position dcscnbed herein. The supervision required by this stipulation applies to all other
employment engaged;in by the Petitioner under this Order.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT PETITIONER SHALL be responsible for completing
all other remaining terms of the Order previously issued to Petitioner on November 9, 2010. A copy of the
November 9, 2010, Order previously issued.to Petitioner is attached and incorporated herein by reference

as part of this Order.

.\\".“

Vi, ’
. Entered this 7th day of May, 2012.

i Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
+ Executive Director on behalf of said Board
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' BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

**********************************************

' In the Matter of Registered Nurse

§ AGREED
License Number 564372 and § .
Vocational Nurse - _ §
License Number 113176 s
issued to CATHY LEAH STENNETT § "ORDER .

On this day'.the Teﬁas Board of Nursing, hereinaﬁer’referred to as the Board,
considere& the matter of CATHY LEAH STENNE'IT, Registered Nurse License Number 564372,
and Vocational Nurse License Number 113 176, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

~violated Section 301.452@)(9),(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Rgspondcnt waived

representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to fhe entry of this Order offeted on
Sef)tember i, 2010, by Katberine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification
by the Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Priorto the institution of Agency prbcecdings,bnotic'e of the mattets specified below inthese

%;/,.Eindingsnﬂactwas_prmdded-wkespondmmndkcspendeﬂ%was—g’veﬁweppemmitﬁeefﬂf
show compliance with all requirements of the 1aw for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. :
3. . Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Respondent's license 10 practice voca ional nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
inactive status.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from South Plains College,
Levelland, Texas, on January 27, 1985. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on December 4, 1985. Respondent received an Associate

Degree in Nursing from South Plains College, Tevelland, Texas, on May 1, 1990.

Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on August 31,
1990. '
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5. Respondent's complete professional and vocational nursing empioyment history includes:

12/1985-07/1989 Unknown

08/1989-08/1990  LVN | St. Mary of the Plains Hospital
' - Lubbock, Texas
08/1990-09/1991 RN - St Mary of the Plains Hospital
' ' ' Lubbock, Texas
09/1991-10/1995 RN Total Home Health -
Lubbock, Texas
10/1995-09/1999 Admiﬁistrative_ Foundation Management Services
' Director Denton, Texas
09/ 1999-12/04 Regional Director ~ Foundation Management Services
: of Compliance Denton, Texas '
01/05-09/06 RN/ Marketing Foundation Management Services
’ o _Denton, Texas
09/06-04/09 Director of Area Foundaﬁon‘Management Services
Development and Denton, Texas
Education Consultant

04/09-Present ~ Unknown

6. At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was
employed as a Director of Area Development and Education Consultant with Foundation

.—__unn-_Wﬁl\Amagemen%SeMeesgDenten;qexas;aﬂéhaébeemmi&pesiﬁeﬁforﬁucc (3)yearsand
seven (7) months. '

7. On or about January 2009, while employed as the Director of Area Development and
Education Consultant/ Registered Nurse with Foundation Management Services Inc.,
Denton, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice nursing in that Respondent was unable
to complete sentences, was confused, was unable to focus, had dry mouth, and appeared to
experience "flight of thought". Respondent's condition could have affected her ability to
recognize subtle signs, symptoms, or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have affected -
her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger. :

8. On or about January 24, 2009, through February 22, 2009, while employed as the Director
of Area Development and Education Consultant/ Registered Nurse with Foundation
Management Services Inc., Denton, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice nursing in
that Respondent was placed in inpatient treatment for drug dependence. Respondent's
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condition could have affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms, O changes in
patients' conditions, and could have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the
patients in potential danger. : : -

9. On or about April 20, 2009, while employed as a Director of Area Development and

Education Consultant/ Registered Nurse with Foundation Management Services Inc.,

* Denton, Texas, Respondent-engaged in the intemperate use of Propoxyphene in that she

submitted a sample for a drug screen that resulted positive for Propoxyphene (6209 ng/mL).

Possession of Propoxyphene is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety

Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Propoxyphene by 2 Registered Nurse, while

subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms

or changes in the patient’s condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational,

_ accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger. ' ‘ :

10.  On or about June 30, 2010, Respondent was arrested by the Lubbock Police Department,
Lubbock, Texas, for FRAUD/POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 'SUBSTANCE/
PRESCRIPTION SCHEDULE TI/II ( a State Jail Felony). On or about March 11, 2010,

Respondent's case was CLOSED FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES. As aresult, the
State agreed to allow Respondent to participate in adult drug court and the Respondent was
accepted into the program and signed a drug court agreement. '

11.  Onor about March 5, 201 0, Respondent started the Drug Court program with the Lubbock
- County Drug Court, Treatment Rehabilitation Intervention Program, Lubbock, Texas.
Respondent is currently required to attend aftercare group meetings once weekly, weekly
office visits with a case manager during regular business hours, drug court docket weekly,
self-help support group meetings four (4) times per week, participate in the Thinking for a
Change program, complete a Community Enhancement Project, and must be available to
_ submit a urine sample between the hours of 8am-1pm Monday through Friday, and 8am-
M—.—-————--—--—J—LammaaywdSunday;Addiﬁéna!ly;sineeher—staﬁ‘daweﬁMa&eh—S;%}Q,&espendmﬁ—w———
has remained compliant during the course of the program, including completing her
individual counseling. ' '

12.  Respondent states March 23, 2010 as her date of sobriety.

13.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of cont_rolled substances or chemical

dependency.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction '
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in acr;:ordance with law.
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3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(9),(10)&(12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A)&(B),(4).(5),(10)(A)&(D),(1 1)(B)&(13).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.453(a), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 564372, and
Vocational Nurse License Number 113176, heretofore issued to CATHY LEAH

- STENNETT, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State
of Texas. ' . :

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 564372, and Vocational Nurse License
Number 113176, previously issued to CATHY LEE STENNETT, to practice nursing in Texas is -
hereby S’USPENDED and said suspension is ENFORCED until Resﬁondent cofnpletes atreatment
| ~ program approved by the Board, provides documentation of successful completion, and has obtained
twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12)
consecutive months of sobriety will result in an extension of the enforced suspension until such
twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

~10 Rssiaeﬂdent'-&n&rsekeensur&eempae%pﬁvﬂegesﬂf*&nyﬁepmcﬁcenﬁmmgiﬁhcﬁfatcﬁf Texas:~
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are |
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not wdrk outside the State of Texas puréuant toa -
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, ‘upon verification of sﬁcccésfui compietioﬁ of the
approved treatment and twelve (12) coﬁsecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order, the |

Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on PROBATION for three (3)
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years with the following agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301 .001 et seq.,the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Educanon,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211 1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-reglstranon fees, if appﬁééble, and
RESPONDEN'I“S licensure status_ in the State of Tcxas will be updated to reflect the appligable |
conditions outlmed herein. : |

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, w1th1n one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethlcs. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course pnor to enrollment only if the course is pot being offered by 2
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In ordcr for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
héurs in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, -
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, éonﬁdentiality, professional boundaries, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regardmg Sexual Msconduét; Fraud, Theft and Deccption;

and Lying and Falmﬁcahon Courses focusmg on malpractlce- issues will not be accepted

RBSPONDENT-SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring mstxmtxon to submit & Verification of Course
Completion form, provided 5y the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPC)NDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This cburse shall be taken in addition tol any other courses
stipulaté& in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure, Board-approved cc;urses may be found at the following Board website address:

httn://www.bon. staté. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl.
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4) RESPONDENT SHALL, mthm one (1) year of the suspensmn being staycd,
successfqlly complete the course «Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour onine
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (N CSBN)Learning Extension.
In order to receive credit for completlon of this program, RESPONDENT SI.-IALLI SUBMIT the
continuing educanon certificate of oompletmn for this program to the Board's office, to the attention
of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addmon to any contmumg education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Information regardmg this workshop may be found at the followmg

5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five-hundtéd
doltars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this ﬁne wxﬂnn forty-five (45) days of the suspensmn
being stayed. Payment istobe made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money order. Pamal payments will not be accepted.

" IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICEIN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

——’——JMRESP{)NDENT  MUST WORK: N SUCH- SETWGAMNMUMGFSKWFGG&M)-/
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)
LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY 10 THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all futurc employers in nursing of this Order of
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the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S 1icense($). RESPONDENT SHALL
present a co;xiplete copy of this Order and all I;roposels for Decision issued by the Administrative |
“Law Judge, if eny, to each femre employer prior to accepting an effer of employment.
(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each ftmir_e efnploy’er to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided o the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within five (5) daye of employment as a nurse.
.(8) For the first year of employment as & nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be dxrectly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Dlrect supervision reqmres another nurse to
be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and 1mmed1a1ely avallable to prov1de assistance and
. intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,
temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be self-employed or contract for serviees. Multiple eﬁlployers are prohibited.
()] Fer the remaiﬁder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
_-..m_—smem%mmsy@smwgm-~bmammawmefaci1wmﬁsmd--madﬂy~avai1abmo-~—¥
provuie assistance and intervention if necessary The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of

two (2) years expe_nence in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currenﬂy

working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined

unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or ‘home heail_th agency. | RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice asanurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
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work overtime, accept on-call a351gnments or be used for ooverage on any unit other than the
dentified, predetennined unit(s) to which Re spondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nursé‘. |
(1D RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practicé as & nurse m any critical care arca for
oné (1) year of employment as a nUISe. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive
* care units, erﬁergency rooms, operating T00mS, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and.
delivery units. |
- (12) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT admxmst T OF have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one ) year of
_ employment as & NUISE. '
(13) RESP ONDENT SHALL CAU SE each employer fo submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability t0 "practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These.

reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) months for three (3) years of employment as & nUrse. '

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL abstam from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,

...... e e e ey

e e i e

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by 2 licensed practitioner for 2 legitimate purpose If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practmoner to subxmt a written report identifymg the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly 0 the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days o_f the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescrlptmns for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may requn'e and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an

evaluation by a Board approved physician specxal g in Pain Management or Psychiatry.

564372:153 : -9-
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The performing evaluator will subroit a written report to the Board's office, including resuits
of the evaluation, clinica_l indioations for the pfescrioﬁons, and recommendotions for oo-going :
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random penodxc screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydxochlonde (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random SCreens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three 3) mooth period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the rcmamder of the probauon
period, random screoné shall be performed at le t once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE cond_ucted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole met'nod‘
_accepted by the Board. | |

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines | Meperidine
Barbiturates - Methadone
Benzodiazepines " Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

e e Rt e

A Board representative may appear atthe RESPONDENTS placeof employment at any txme dunng

the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce 2 specimen for screening.

All screens s hall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shali be maintained for _each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period. |

| Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription Of failure

to report for a drug screen, which may be con81dered the same as & positive result, will be regarded

564372:153 . -10-

e



——

- as non-oomphance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further di_sciplinary ,
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupaﬁons
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse hcensuxe compact pnvﬂe ges, ifany,
to pracuce nursing in the State of Texas.

- (16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group ﬁeeﬁngé each
week, one of which mustbe for substance abuse and prov1ded by Alcohohcs Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another cpmparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Aoceﬁtable evidence shall
con51st of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group aﬁeﬂdéd; and
the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at theend
of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third pafty signatures, or any other substitutions
will be accepted as evidence.

(1 7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE her probation ofﬁccr /drug court case manager

to submit written reports on forms prowded to the Respondent by the Board. The reports shall

indicate the RESPONDENT'S compliance with the court ordered probatlon The reports shall be

et = e e

R ___———w..«_._.-___—____...—— e ,__,_——__,_-—-,,._.———M__.

furnished each and every three (3) month period until RESPONDENT is feleased from probation.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegatibn, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.
[T IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed'froin RESPONDENT'S lioense(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

564372:153 -11-

;____—_



RESPONDENT'S CER’HFiCATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to 31gn1ng thlS Agreed Order.
1 waive representation by counsel.- I have reviewed this Order. 1 ncither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, aﬁd any conditions of said Order, to avoid further dlsqphnary action
in this matter. 1 waive 3ud101a1 review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When thls Order is ratified, the terms of thls Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed tome. I understan,d that if 1 fall to comply wuh all terms and condltlons of this
Order, | w_ill be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanctxon, mcludmg revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas,_ as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Sigﬁthis_éj?_dayoﬁfﬂbjy__,zo_/_&.

CATHYLEAH STENNETT, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 11 day of O C/"Q“ o be v ,20 70 .

A Qg//\-»«e— @ Urizom——"
B v COMMISEION BXPIRER

\ WWW* " Netzry{’ubhc in-‘and-forthe- State-of—7] 9é~-——~-4«-——--—
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
“hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the] 1th day of _QOctober ,20.10 , by

CATHY LEAH STENNETT, Registered Nurse License Number 564372. and Vocational Nurse
License Number 113176, and said Order is final. o
Effective this _&d&y of_NDvem ng.c' ,2010) .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN _

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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